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STATE OF NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL 
744 Broad Street, Newark,. N. J. 

SEPTEMBER 12, 1940. 

1. DISCRIMINATORY PRICES AND DISCOUNTS - INTHODUCTORY STATEMENT. 

The liquor industry has suffered from restlessness and 
economic hardshi.ps· caused by favoritism in the granting of dis­
counts, rebates, allowances, free goods and other inducements by 
manufacturers and wholesalers to their retail customers. The most 
important step in the field of alcoholic beverage control in New 
Jersey since the retail fair trade law of two.and a half years ago 
was the enactment.of Assembly Bill No. 216 into law. This became 
Chapter 87, P.L. 1939, effective immediately, when Governor Moore 
approved it on June 12, 1939. 

Attempts made by this Department to enforce this law have 
proved futile in the absence of the'definitive rules specifically 
authorized to t1fulfil the restrictions embodied in this Act 11 • Evi­
dence has been accumulated in an effort to point the way to the 
fair, just and reasonable method of eliminating discriminatory dis­
counts and deals without completely choking normal free enterpris-e. 
To seek to remedy one injustice with another brings forth no good 
fruit. 

Proposed regulations were made available on October 21, 1939 
and a public ht~aring was held on November 1 7 so that the whole mat­
ter might be subjected to thorough discussion. Some important 
differences of opinion were disclosed at the hearing and these have 
been helpful in considering the form of the new regulations. In 
recent weeks, interest in the proposed regulations has actively re­
viv0d. A strf..:am of letters from persons in all branches of the in­
dustry has come in. Representatives of manufacturers.; wholesalers 
and retailers have come in person, as well as solicitors and other 
interested parties. 

1rhe time thus spent has been, I hope, well-invested. With 
the reasons for the tardiness in this promulgation, my experience of 
the past weeks have bred in me a deep and understanding sympathy. 

Promulgation of Hegulations No~ 34 will raise a great nuin-­
ber of questions. Why was this done and w4y not that! 

We should stultify ourselves were we to try to convey the 
impression that we have anticipated every need and ·every conceivable 
method of avoidance which may occur to the deliberate cheater. 
These rules are, at the best, an experiment. Sincere effort has 
berJn given to make them reasonable and workable. They will exert 
themselves upon, and be affected by, a multitude of influential 
economic and psychologic factors. After experience in operation 
shows the way, they will very likely have to be amended. 

The statute requires us to make the retailer responsible 
along with the manufacturer or wholesnler when a violation is estab­
lished. Enforcement experience teaches us that this provision will 
exclude us from our best source of evidence. we may have to request 
statutory amendment to open this avenue to proof. 

No credit rule is included. The supplement does not speci­
fically mention credit. Nor does it employ language which causes µs 
to believe that credit regulation was within the intent of the 
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It directs itself to discriminatory prices and discounts, 
free goods, allowances or other inducements. 

I .. , .. ' 

Regulation of credit is a radical step. Its influence would 
be widespread and lUlpredictable. It would require additional 
t:rained man-power to make itself felt. This Departm~int is--riow shO:rt 
of needed help. Regulations No. 34 as now issued will draw further 
upon the time and ,;:mergies of the present staff. If er-edit regula­
tion ;i..s -desired, the legislaturo should supply the added trained --per-
som1~~1. ·. · :~, 

Write us your questions. ·no not telephone. We will give 
you prompt service. 

REGULATIONS NO. 34 - RULES GOVEJ:il'JING WHOLESALE 
PHICES AND lJiAXIMUM DISCOUNTS, REBATES, FREE 
GOODS, ALLOWANCES AND OTEEH INDUCEMENTS TO 
RETAILERS • 

. 1. :Manufacturors and wholesalers enga.geu in the- 'Sale 
to retailers of alcoholic beverages other than malt beverages 
shall fil-o- at the offices of the -State Department of Alcohol-ic. · -· 
Beverag2 Control, on or before September 24, 19L:10, (a) a complete 
price list,-duly auth0nticated, of all such alcoholic beverages 
which- sho.11 contain, with respect to eaci'1 it~m, the exact brand or 
tr-ade name, capacity of package, nature of contents, age and proof 
where statt:d on lab0.l, · anJ. tho wholesale bottle and standard case 
-priccs.:i which prices .shall be individual for each item and not in 
"combination"-. vif1th :.my: othc:Jr item; (b) Et ::itaternent of discounts, 
duly authtmti.cated, allowed for quantity p1u·chascs within the per-· 
missible limits set forth in Rules 5 and 6 hereof; and (c)' an af...:. 
fidavit establishing tllat true copies of' the price list and dis-' · 
count statm2ent have been served p,3rsonally or by mail upon all of 
its retail customers. -

2. such price lists and discount stateme2:1ts sh.all be.:.. 
come Gffective on October 1, 194,0 and remain in force and bf3 main­
tairwJ. until a statemtcmt of changes is filed and becomes· effective. 
in accordcmce herewith. Changes in price list or discoui1t state...;. 
m<_mt may bQ made by filing at the:: offices of the state Department 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control, a statement thereof, which.shall 
take effect on a date specified therein, vvhich shall not be less 
than fifteen (15) day's from tho date. of filing therc:;of, ·together: 
with an affidavit establishing that a tru.,; copy of the statemt~:nt 
of changes has been served p·2rsonally or by mail upon ·all of its 
Tetail customers, provided, however_, that the StatG _comrilispioner -
may in an omergency suspend the: operc=i.tion of the fifteen (15) 'day 
clause herein. - : · · · · -

, 3. ·-·such pric.0 lists and discc)u.nt statements; or· changes 
ther;::in~ .shall be:: open to public inspection. -Notice of _filing 
thereof sh-::J.11 be published in the official bulletins issued by the. 
State Department of Alcoholic Bevorag 12 Control~ : 

· 4. · :lJo manufacturer or wholesalEJr shall, oh ·or· <if'ter 
October 1, 1940, : sel1 a :retailer ·any alcoholic beverages· other than 
malt bev,:n·ages except at tho -vvhol(3salt;· prieeJ less ~Jerm:Lssible dis­
count, according to ·the terms specified in. Hules 5 'ai1cl 6 hereof, 
tho_n in force; all other discounts, reba t,js, allmvo.nces and incluce­
rnents, i.acluding ·!!freq ,goodgll, lldealsn, Hcombi:riation· sales11, a:n.d 
sim.ilar transactions, are prohibi.tecl -except as prdvid:i::c;d in Rv.18 8. 
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5. No manufacturer or wholesaler may grant a discount 
to a rE-)tailer on a sale of alcoholic beverages other than malt 
beverages or wines, except pursuant to the following terms and 

. conditions: 

(a) 

(b) 

( c) 

No discount may be allo.wed on a single pur­
chase up to, but not h1cluding, one hundred 
dollars ($100.00) unless full cash payment 
be made on a single,~complete delivery of 
the entire purchase order, in which event a 
sine.;le discount of not more than two per cent 
(2%J of the total purchase price may be al­
lowed. 

No discount may be allowed on a single purchase 
in a total amom1t between one hundred dollars 
($100.'00) and five hundred dollars (*~500.00) 
unless full cash payment be made within thirty 
(30) days from the date of the single complete 
delivery of the entire purchase order, in 
which event a single discount of not more than 
thr.::~e per cent (3%) of thE:) total purchase 
price may be allowed. 

No discount may be allowed on a single purchase 
in the total amount of f:ive hundred dollars 
(<!>r::oo 00)'· c)r o-c'"'I' l,,...,• ··0 s" full r"' ~],-, pr-v1·1(·-n+ b•" ~~"};.) • . ',/ (:::; J ;...L.J._Lz.... ... ~ - ... ._,.c:,1,~.L..L c..t,J ... 1 ·; .... LI ~ 

, • t-, " t-' ' ' I, 0) '1 f t' _, t n rnaae wi run nirty 1._,) aays rom -ne ua ·e 01 

the single complete delivery of the entire 
purchase order, in which e:;vent a single dls­
count of not more them five per cent (5%) of 
the totc-:tl purchase price may be allowed. 

For the purpo;~e of this rliLe, the acceptance of any nots 
or post-dated check shall not be construed as full cash payment. 

A record of each discount allowed by a rnanuf acturer or 
wholrc;saler to a r(:::tail custom;::~r shall be clearly, fully and imme­
diately entered in writing by said manufacturer or wholesaler on 
the invoice of said retailer, which invoice shall be kept on the 
licon::;cd premises of said retailer and shall be available at all 
reasonable times for a pe::0 iod of one) year from the date of the in­
voice for inspection by duly accredited representatives of this 
Department. 

A retail;;;r shall make no rt::turns of alcoholic beverages 
or othc:r ·things of value to a manufactur(;r or wholesaler and sa:Ld 
manufacturer or whol1::saler shall not acccn)t such returns when de­
signed and effected to avoid the unifor;m appl:ication of 'the,: dis­
count schedules hc:;rein. 

6. No manufc.icturer or wholcsaL=:r may grant a discount 
to a retailer on a se_lc- of wines unlc;s,s full cash payment be made 
within thirty U_>O) days of the date of the single complete delivery 
of tlw entire purchase order 9 in which event a single discount not 
exGeeC.ing two pe1~ cent (2%) bf the total purchase price may be a.1-
lowed. 

A retaJ.ler shall make no returns of alcoholic bever­
ages or other things of value to a manufacturer or wholesaler and 
said manufacturer or whol(~saler shall not accept such returns when 
designed and effected to avoid the uniform application of the dis­
count schedule; hf~:r«::in. 
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7. Each manufacturer or wholesaler engaged in the sale to 
retailers of alcoholic beveragE;s other than :nalt beverage~> shall 
pr,:::pare and exect:ite not :Later than the tenth of each month, and cov­
ering the previous calendar month, a complete itemized affidavit of 
all salar:Les, commission~>, expenses.~ allowances, gifts) and :111 othe 
th:tng s of va.lue allowed or given by the licensee to each of its 
stockholders, officers, directors, solicitors, missionary men, or 
otl'"h;r employees or representatives of the licensee who contact cU­
rectly or :indirectly the retailers to whom the licensee~ sells alco­
holic beverages other tlmn malt alcoholic beveragc;s. Suen affidavit 
shall b,2 kept on th2 lic._;:nsed prernJses and shall be available at al1 
reasonable tim(~;J for a period of one year from the; date of the af­
fidavit for inspc:ct1on by duly accrc:d:i ted repre3entatJ..ve~> of this 
Departi-acnt. 

8. A manufacturer or wholesaler nay furnish or g:i:ve to a 
rotaileri who hc:.s not previously purchased the particular product, 
not more than one pJ.nt of any branct of a.ny type of alcoholtc bcvc~r­
ag es 5 or if the brand is not packaged in containers of loss than 
on'"' n 1ua~t v1ot'- no- ·r·~ ·j-}-1~'-l CJvln ,-l'"I'+ of c;·,1c' 1··1 ·br::>···'t1:1t Or c,·l1 Ci1· t-.-·-·-~1·" \·11"' ,,._...., ·1. '- .L ;} .L_ t _.i_ I._.. V-- \..-'-..!.. • ..L •~~ '-:l, .{.U. V ·- i----. ... ,,.,i L-'...L . .._. ..._ ~ 1:J A • .,,;.. v:f _l C,. -· 

alcoholic b ev1::;:c·age; - provided) hovvevcr:; that any alcoholic bevr=~rago 
f'11 I~ 11l' c]r1or'·I ~'s· ··:l ''f·_, .. ,.,.ol·::., 3l1:c··ll h·~-v·c, ·or'·~yli-c>Q:• OI~ o'{-;o·r·nc'':l1 -'Irl l0 <1l; ()Y) i'·h:' --'-'L - •.J- -....,,...t. (_.,_ (_ ,.:J'-A.-1.U .. } t,.. .l .... ,,..i,. ... ..u.:..i •.,..· J,; ..J..-L .,IV 0 v..__tl~J.J: .._,, _ _L .l.._.,t._ ..t.~ , V1---} 

brand lab(~lJ th._:, hords HSi"J/IPLE - NOT FOR i:-iALE 11 j_n letters not less 
than one-half inch high a.n.('.l of proportionate wic~th. Nothing hurein­
abovr:' CC)l1t···'l0 """'l·'·t' c11·:0]1- ·~-1'.n-L'i,. +o rn·:· 1 t· ,,·lt"Oilol1°·-· 1-,r."7 "'I''">"l'1..-:'c ' ,_,. Ct.. l.:.t.\../ . 1-.-) ... CL-... Cl.._, L--'~ J IJ .~l.L{ •. 1,.-1.. J c.L. _,. - ' l..... ~~ ....... v v <_t.o -· ....... 

9. No manufacturt;r or wholesaler shall allow, permit or 
suff.;:;r thE: deli very of alcoholic beverag0~3 other than malt bevc~r­
ages to any r Gtail.or, unl1 . .:s s so.id rc;tailer at or prior to said dc-
liv,·,,~v -,.i 'ls b c. ;'I' c• e· l"\fi'..:,rl ·p·.,,~· C' OY'.,, 1--Ly· ()l' lov m 'C> -1 1 WJ0 th + ]'! 0 'JI' -1 .-, c. ··L-{ C' ·i-.._,.J...,,] ~ • .,..< ~ ""''·"' .•• µ - .._,,u. ..,_.-J.. r. • .: J.L..i. - ' . • ~/ J.l..,Lt...J.....1...' - - V .. ,,c ... l. -!...l._.~_, _ .J._,.:) V 

and discount staterncmt of said rD.anuf:~ccturer or wholc::.~e:ller existing 
and effective at thJ tDne of the sale. 

10. Violation of any of' thc:; foregoi.ng rules by aHy ma:nufac­
tureri wholesaler or retailer, directly or indirectly, shall consti­
tute ground for ;3uspen.sicm or revocation of license. 

Thu foregoing rul\::s are hereby prom.ulgatec~., effective 
October 1, 1940. 

E. W. GAHHETT 3 

Acting Connnissioner. 
Da tecl: September 5, 1940. 

2. DISQUALIFICATION - APPLICA'l'IQj\J TO LIFT - GHJ\.NTED. 
I 

I n i·he-' l\/f·,+·t.PI, '·)r ~'n ;\pnJ..., ·)"~<·ti• ·y·l 1-u·· .Ll. .....,._.... .:..',l.a v .,_,,, \.. ,.,_ '-.. 1... .... ..,. J:.£. J_; _._vo. l .... J. v ) 
Re~11ove D:Lsqualificatlun because of 
a Conviction, pursuant tu R.S.:-3~):1-::51.2 ) 
(as amended by Cha pt en' ~5:SO, P. L. 19?18) • 

) 
Case No. 111 

------------ ---) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDER 

On NOVF>T:1'ho-,·· 14 19~-;o YJetiti oner· vr1 s r~c)n..ri' r>+r-":· o·L·'.' 'p··rp:e1y,:i i-' ''0' 
-'·-'- 1- - .I.. • · J • "--'' _t J _,_ • ... - (.,,. ! 1,,._, _ l.J. V V V '-.-" \..!. • -" ~:..t .!- l,J,~,:J ' 

entering and larceny J placed on pI'Oi);J.tion for two years and fined. 
*1\50. 00. lfo ha~; never been atres ted or convicted at any other time 
E'Jxcept that in Anril. 1940 he was arr>:~sted on complaint of his wife 
for fpi"lir1g ·tcJ I'J~o·vi'c10 r,~~ ~ ~1~110~ r~1il~ I 11 +~~ l~+t 0~ -o~oc~ 0~1·i"~ •• -·· ... .A •• _ ,~ ; _ )_,,, __ _._ cl lJ. .L .... l. _, J.. _ U • _ .•. . v.1....L'C· ..J-,,,..1, v Cl. 1. - \ ... c .... ~ .. .1.b 

he was ordered tc pay :(j~3.00 per week for the .support of the chlld. 
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At the hear:ing h~:;rcin, peti tJ.oner tes tifi(?d that there is 
a divorce action pending betw(•en h:i.ms.:;lf mid his wife;. thn t they 
hr:we been separated for many years; that for some time after the 
sc~paration he contributed to the support of his wife and child but 
that he discontinued SD.ch support because of alleged rnlsconduct by 
his wi.f e; that after his arrest :tn April 19L10 he consented to :Jay~ 
~'i3. 00 per vve2k for the support of his child and that he is makin.g 
such payments through the probation officc~r. Under these circum­
stances I conclude that the court proeeedings in AprJ.l 1940 should 
not bar petitioner from relief anC::. .find as a fact that he has been 
law-abiding since his conviction in 19~30. 

On b~:::half, ?~. peti. t~on2r, ~hree charactc:r wi "Gncss . .:;s ~ . ~~l ., of 
·w.hom have k.i."'1.0vv11 pei:;i·cJ.oner 1 or at least fourteen years, tes i:;ir ica. 
that his reputation is good. and that he has beon leading an hone~~t 
and .law-abidi.ng life duri.ng the pa.st ten years. 

The Chief of Police in the m1micipality wherein petitioner 
~ 0 ci'c10 s ~a- 0 c·Pr+J'fl0 °C~ ·t·1~1·1~ t·r'1°~~ 0 r~ llC) TICYl~l·.r,a co111nl•1int~ or ~n J.. \w• 1...1 J.. Vi.... J..- •~) ._,, . V • -.._, A. J G lJ .I ··'....J .l. .,._. Q, ..__, ..f:" \... . .J. \.4 . .L(:) .L -L . ..t....t..(. i.J . -.I.. .. -

vestigations against him. 

It is concluded that petitioner has been law-abiding for 
at lf~ast five yc~ars last past and that his association with tlit3 

alcoholic bi::;verage industry will not be contrary to public inter­
est. 

OEDEHED, that hJ.s statutory disqualification because of 
the conviction described herein be anc~ tJic: same is hE~rcby lifted 
in accordance with the provisions of H. E3. 33:1-?il.2 (as amcmded by 
Chapt(~r 350 5 P.L. 1938). 

E. W. GAHHETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

3. DISCIPLINAEY PHOCEEDINGS - F.!\IH TRADE - ~3ALES AT CUJ: RATES -
5 DAYS ON GUILTY PLEA. 

In the lv1atter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JEHOME KAL :nrn' 
rr / !Cl C' rJ o· r +-,1 r"r1 t s· 'Re'"·' ·1 0·1~0· ,, "' .~/ u. 0 l' vli...... •. liU1:. J u.0 :i 

.149 Schuyler Avenue, 
Kearny, N. J. , 

) 

) 

) 

) 

J:1To'l,'1r"I'' oP r.Dl··:·Y1•:.'"'V P 0 t·"ll0 l ('01·'"1cu·:,i'J·- ) l. .___.._ v ..L . 1:;_,,_ r_ll..J ...... L, ..... '.,JI~~ _,_ \..J .t.0 ~--... 1 

U.on Iii.cense C-6 issm:d by the 
Town Council of the Town of ) 

- - - ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND OHDEH 

R.ichard E. Si.lberman, Esq., .Attorney for ·the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Jerome Kuline, Pro Se. 

The licensee has pleaded guilty to a charg;;; of selling 
a pint bottle of Wilson l'IThat' s All!! Blended Whiskey bi2low the:~ mi.n­
imum consumer price published in Bulletin 416, jcn violation of 
Rule 6 of State Regulations 30. 
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By entcTing this plea i.n 2.mple time before the dc!te set 
.('or 11e:o I''.L' .' .... l.T +· f't·'C> DPD'' l" t1··n Pr1i- ] .... aQ b ep1·1 "' "1V(·'C' ·t1'·,o +·i· w:;;, ''i''lCi.7 ·:Yo(ri'"I'l s C.'• nf .L . , ,,,, ....,., J,J.b' V..!..- IC •• ...,... ..t:. C..l...i... HJ- V -J.C: µ .. ..- 0 1...... -· t... J J.'-.- V .Ll.i.C L L-. \,....;._l- V _....,. <..,... v-

'j' 'l'(Y•:r-1-vl· r:r i"tc· cac'''' r11 1·1"' ll°C'-'llC'.<'.:l 1""l0 ll be, C'UC'.'[')·=>Yll'"P('l' fo-P '.\ n°1·i·o:a1 o-f' ! ;V_i..lQ 0 ,\..J~.~e .J....!.l.;: .. ~·-~ 1-,...1.._., V~ ....... i.::> '-" L ...... J.~.-. ~..\...ct.\....),_,,, .J... 

f'-ivc, (·~)-) r1a'l'C' ·]r1q+,:'.,,-,l:l 01"° +;Yrl 1 10) ,·l::ry·-C'. ~ ~ - _._ .,_, r. \..._ J 0 __ _,_ 1--.-'\.J\..~· . ..A.. v._,, .... \- u .. "-•• 

OHDEBED) that Plerniry Hetsil Cons1:m1ption License C-6, 
heretofore issued to Jerome Kaline by the Town Council of the Town 
of Kearny, be and the sa.:ne is hereby suspern~ed for a period o.f 
lnl·vc~ (5) CL""'Y"' ,-·,ff';,'::.c-1-.L·'';P .c:'.cor,tn11-J.•l)(''l' '-9 ]9/10.- a-t Q•.00' :'1···J:.',r.1. (p,,,,c.liLd·d-

......... 1........ ._,1' ·~"-' ,L,...... v \I .._, t ................ i! .._,., .. " ' , .. ·± ' t-... d, - .... ...l\..A.J ...J.-,;_t_)..1 . ..1. '"" 

Saving Time) • 

Ii~ o VV. G1iRilT~(l1::L1, 
.Act:tn.g Cor;rrniss1oner. 

4. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - FAIR THADE -- f-li'.\.LEE~ AT CUT RATES ·-
5 DAYS UN GUILTY PLEA. 

In the Matte:c of Disciplinary 
Proceedings aga:Lnst 

) 

) 
'TEOFIL WANCEVICH.9 
123 Schuyler Avenue, ) 
Kearny, N. ;J. , 

) 
IIoldor of Plena.ry Hetail Consrnnp-
tion License C-23 issued by the ) 
Tmvn Council of the Town of 
l~f; (Jl~:r1y· ~ ) 

CONCLutHOI'JS 
AND ORD:EH 

Hi chard E. Silberm:::m, Esq •. ? Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Teofil Wancevich, Pro Se. 

The liccns<3e has pleadc~d guilty to a charge of selling 
a pint bottle o:f Wilson 11 'I'hat' s All n Bloncled Wh:L:3key below the 
min:L1;mm consumer pJ:iec publLfr1ed in Bu1let1:n 1.116, in violation of 
Hule 6 of State hegula tions 250. 

By entc:I"ing this plc<' J.n ample t:L.rne before the date set 
i .. '01° l•ea'Y>l0 11.'7 t·}1"' D""•")~'.I"l'-v1c."1I+· ·n,"'~ ·i.-.,"''"""l "'""'"'r" ·ti·-.;;, +·i·;··p ·:'nr' "'.x.-·"DPnS 0 01" _,_,cJ.. OJ ._,,,_,... v1.v~ ., .... .L._,,.._v ~-. ..!.-;:::;> IJvv.L ;:)U.vC~A .. .l . .....,. V..J..L .. lv (.:..L-~.'-.t \::.:'. r.._,..· .;;_. . 

nroving its case. T lic•.::n::;e w:Lll be suspended for a period of 
-f0 l0 VP (5\ c..'avs cy1p·tcv:t•"1 c,-e ·tc:n.., (l.-0\ u·1·1;13 .. , ~ J ;; -'-·" .:> c" '·' . .J.. '~J. J. \ I c.u • 

Accordingly, i.t is, on this 4:tb de:i.y of t3eptcmber, 19,10, 

OHDEHE:D, that Plenary fo~te .. il Consumption Lj_cense C-23.:i 
heretofore issuc:cl to rreof:Ll Wancevich by the: Town Council of tb.e 
Town of Kearny, be and the same j_s hereby suspended for a period 
of fj_ve (5) days, effective September 9, 1940, ·at 2:00 A.M. (Day-
1 ·1 g1_,t· C'::i,·ri" ['\D' 'T'·j; IP) ~-.L .... .1. J w ...... v ~ .l. ....,._J........ • 

E. Wo GARRETT. 
A.cting Commissioner. 
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5. ENFORCEMENT DIVISION ACTIVITY REPORT FOR AUGUST, 194:0 

To: E. W. Garrett, Acting Commissioner 

ARRESTS: 'I'otal number of persons - - - - - - -
Licensees 2 Non-licensees 

SEIZURES: Stills - total number seizt.:;d- -
Capacity 1 to 50 Gallons - - - -
Capacity 50 Gallons and over 

Motor Vehicles - Total number seized-
Trucks 1 Passenger cars - - -

Alcohol 
Beverage Alcohol 

Mash - total number of gallons- -

Alcoholic Beverages 

35 

5 
2 

6 

37 

7 

7 

- 259 Gallons 

1715 

Beer, Ale, etc.- - - - - - - - - - - - 603 Gallons 
Wine -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 31 11 

Whiskies and other hard liquor - - - - 131 11 

RETAIL INSPECTIONS~ 
· Licehsed premises 1nspected - - - -

Illicit (bootleg) liquor 
Gambling. violations- - -· 
Sign violations-- - - - - - -
Unciualified emplo~'ees- - - - - -
Other mercantile business- - - -
Disposal permits necessary - - -
HFrontH violations - - - - -
Improper beer markers- - - -
Other violations found - - -- - -

Total violations found 

13 
8 

32 
287 
10 
16 

6 
0 
7 

1891 

379 
Total nurnber of bottles gauged·- - 19258 

STATE LICENSEES: 
Plant Control inspections completed 
License applications investigated -

COMPLAINTS: · 
· .--,-.- InvestigatE;d and closed - - - - - -

·Investigated, pending completion- -

LABORATORY: 
Analyses made - - - - - - - - -
Alcohol and water arid artificial .· 

coloring cases- ·'"'" -
Poison and denaturant cases 

144 
13 

274 
'227 

167 

. 23 
0 

Respectftilly submitted, 

R. E. Silberman, 
Attorney. 
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6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NEWARK LICENSEE - SALES MADE AND 
PREMISES OPEN DORING PHOHIBrrED HOURS - SALES BY WIFE OF 
LICENSEE DUHING PROHIBITED HOURS - 10 DAYS ON PLEA OF GUILT. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

BOLESLAU KIJEK, 
243 IN aver ly A venue, 
Newark, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-408, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcob.olic 
Beverage Control of the City 
o:f Newark. 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for State Department 
of Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

Boleslau Kijek, Pro Se. 

The lic1:-:::nsee has pleaded guilty to the follovving charg,3s: 

n1. At or about 9: 35 A.M. (DST) on Sunday, 
August 11, 1940, you sold and served alcoholic beverages 
in violation of Section 1 of Ordinance i5930 adopted by 
the Board of Commissioners of the City· of Newark on De­
cember 21J 1938, which ordinance prohibits the sale of 
alcohol:Lc beverages on Sundays betv;een the hours of 3:00 
A.M. and 12:00 o•clock noon. 

"2. On or about the date and at the hour afore-­
said your licensed premises;; where the principal business 
is the sale of alcoholic beverages, were open in violation 
of the aforesaid ordinance. 

11 3. On or about the date and at the hour afore-­
said you allowed and employed your wlf e to sell and serve 
alcoholic beverages to patrons on your licensed pren:1ises, 
where th<~ principal business is the sale of alcoholic bev-­
erages, in violation of Section (a) of Newark Hesolution 
4889 adopted by the Board of Commissioners on May 24, 1939, 
which resolution prohibits the employment of any- female as 
a waitress except the wife of the licensee, and then only 
from ?:00 A.NI. to 6:00 P.M. on weekdays, and from noon to 
6: 00 P .M. on Sundays. n 

The usual penalty for each violation is five clays, making a 
total of fifteen days. 

By entering this plea in ample time before the date fixed 
for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and expense 
of proving its case. 'l'he license will, therefore, be suspe:nded 
for ten days instead o:f fifteen daya. , 

Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of September, 1940, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption License C--408, 
heretofore issued to Boleslau Kijek by the M1micipa.l Board of 
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Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, effecti.ve Sep­
tember 9, .1940, at 3: 00 A.IvI. (Daylight Saving Time). 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

7e SOLICITORS' PERMITS - MORAL TURPITUDE - FACTS EXAMINED -
CONCLUSIONS. 

September 5, 1940 
Re: Case No. 341 

In his application for solicitor's permit, applicant de­
nied that he had ever been convicted of a crime. Investigation by 
this Department, however, disclosed that in 1926 applicant, then 
only sixteen years old, plc-jaded QQQ ~lhlt to a charge of entering 
and had been sentenced to pa~,r a fine of 50¢ a week and to probation 
for three years. It appears that applicant had been implicated, 
together with several other young men who resided in the same 
neighborhood, in the pilfering of a small quantity of pipe and 
copper from a warehouse belonging to applicant•s employer. 

In view of applJ.cant ts record, which is oth.erwise clear, 
and· in view of his youth at the time the crime was committed, I 
believe that it should be determined that moral turpitude vvas not 
involved in the crime of which h(::: stands convicted. See Re Case 
No. 362 Bulletin 149, Item 1. _, 

As regards his false affidavit, applicant testified at the 
hearing that he was unaware of the fact that he had be1.:;n convic­
ted; that nthe way the Judge explained j_t to me it was just teach­
ing me a lessonn; that it was his thought that conviction neces-­
saril~l entailed being sentenced to jail. 

The f~ct remains that the affidavit was false. The record 
shows, rr.oreover, that he entered a plea of Q.9l..~ vult to the charge 
and waf..> placed on probation and required to pay a weekly fine for 
several years. 

It is recommended, therefore, that applicant be declared 
eligible to hold a solicitor's permit, but that issuance of said 
permit be withheld for a further period of ten days because of the 
false affidavit. 

APPROVED: 
E. Wo GARRETT, 

Acting Cortrrnissioner. 

Robert R. Hendricks, 
Attorney. 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - 30 DAYS' SUSPENSION REDUCED TO 10 
DAY.S IN VIEW OF PENALTIES IMPOSED IN SIMIL.AH CASES ..,.. DISCUSSION 
OF PENALTIES TO BE IMPOSED IN "FRONT!! CASESo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
SILVER PALM COHPOR.ATION, 
T/a "Silver Palm", ) 
1201-5 Kingsley Street, 
Asbury Park, N. J., ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Con.sump- ) 
tion License No. C-50 for the li-
censing year expiring June 30, ) 
1940, and tiow holder of Plenary 
Retail Consumption License No. C-50 ) 
for the current (1940-41) licensing 
year, issued by the Board of Com- ) 
missioners of the City of Ashury , 
Park. ) 

On Pe ti ti on of D efcndant 
for Reconsideration of 
Penalty. 

CONCLUt"HONS 
AND OHDEH 

Kasen, Schnitzer & Kasen, Esqs., Attorneys for the Defendant­
Petitionur. 

On July .lf;?, 1940 I ad~iudged the defendant,? a corpora­
tion, guilty of having falsely stated in its application for its 
19:39-2-10 plenary retail consumptlon lice1ise that Miss Ervel 1:,,. 
Powers, holder of more than 10% of its stock at time of such ap-­
plication, was a five-year resident in New Jersey when in fact she 
was not. 

Since the Alcohol:ic Beverage Law provid(JS that no corpor­
ation (other than a hotel) may obtain a retail liquor license in · 
Ne-vv Jersey unless, among other things;; all holders of more than 
10% of its stock are five-year residents of the State, the gravamer 
of the case against the dt:-:fendant thus lay in the fact that the~ de­
fendant was, by reason o.f IVIiss Powers t lack of [3UCh res].denc(c;, ac--
tu,~11 v (JJ0 °C11 1 ''1·.L-,J·~-'l0 ·'."''1 f-··-,,,01···1 0 1oi·a-l0 }·:-i·no· -<+r-• 1 C)';o:e._4Q ll°C 0 .'1SF' ,.,,., .. :i 1·1<>d 

(:,,!., ... d'(,1 -· ... ~ :.:..·~··· _j_ t:. .. u .!.. 1 '.JI - . ..:.--1-J .. o ..Lv0 J...._e.,.),)",I . - c;J_ ,_,. C:t.L.LU_ ... u. ' 

by 1~c ~i 0r~nrc0ent~tio~ a 0 t~ curh r~cj~nnc~ f 0 lcely cqu0 c~ it-i'·-~1 0 vl-j j ---~~~. (-~~- -~ 1·-~--9'~ .. =;-,_·~~~ ~ l ~ ;_; --; ;~o~~·-/-1-c·;~.~ - -~; ~:> '·· ~el 
se.1..l to d.l.;pear qual_,_f.1.t.;,U. Se1.~ 1,. \Jo au.J.-.Lr-.• J., i:.;5. 

B Cl,. ;-:1·u c p 01" s·11r' i'l f'a· ,. +- I -1·1··nn0 ,_., orl -f~ 1-oc.o }o ·::: ··1vv 'PE"11 ''1· ty· of'' a· i,:::,.._,. __ ..... -~--..... .... . ._._ ..i.. v v 'J ..i.. u_lJ ~.;i v~.J.. u .... ~-...... ......Lt,.c " _ .............. or.. , 

thirty-day susrHmsion upon the defendant's current license despite 
-i+3 ·Pr·•lr ,,-.... ,.1,.,~-ir-v- ,.•• .. ,,, -"l·i- , .. ,.,.] ·'t« Y" ·-+' '°f-c+ -J+ 1.--'l nt lJ· 
-1..lh .L 811.l:>.. <"A-0.Uu ... :1,C:·~Jll C.1 t;,<J._i..~-v dLl•- -L,:) }.10U.L C .. 1-dw ~-'-' i1aCc a..__ ua .y 
corrected its disqualification by ss PowBrs' bona fide transfer 

"'·-11 b-~- 5:c:;_' .,, ,·,., .. ".· -,·1·- "=i·::i c·:·i·----···~ r·,·1-1 p., .. "';·-~:·-:::,-~;-_,···---;;~:-7 Ito 8 
OI a U l• 10 01 11.,:,r ,:. tOCxi.. ~;,,_';;;'..,~_::!::..Y.~:~::-.... ~S.:.c:.'::::]:.:c.. •. Jcu..l.>.:.. G.J.D ~.t.L , <:..lU • 

After fivo days of such su~>1>::nsion vrere served, the: re-
m ·""l0r1i····..-,g ·t·;;rc,r>+V-fl0 V·p ri·1vc• '"T'-"I'<·" r1r1<···1--o.--;·v-·,c:":J 'lr1+l·-i 1'.i'·r· 11rl~··y·' Q·:>ntem'oer~ 

.i.'-"- ........ l..i..- li\J"--,,..!.J.u" .. _, .... i.c,; ;..J v11 ..... ~ .t-''-~._J Lr_!.. t..LL•._.,U \. .... . .1 .. l- .1..-.J,_J.: ... ct ;; kJt::.· 1J Hl 

9, 1940, for the reasons appearing in P,e Silver_J2.alm., Bulletin 
41 7, It c:::m 10 • 

The~ defendant novv petitions for reduction of its pen.:11 ty .. 
assert:Lng that such penalty vmsJ in the fj_rst in~:itance} u.nduly 
severe. 

Such petition thus calls up for review t1w qrn:~stion of 
fit penalty for violations of the :instant character whe:ru a.n ap-
p·1- 1c-:1 11 +, ·1 -·1 sq· ·uci l-1 r"'i 0"l -<''-1"01·:,1 ll° C''8-IlS '"' hy, r "'~' c.• .··lr o·~' thP fl0 v0-ye-ar __ -'-.a~'-' U_. o., - ~vU J. _., _,, .. ~ Li \.:jQ.,;)\..J.l J. -'--~· _, 

resi.dence requir·2mentJ falsely represcmts that it actually compl.ie: 
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with such requirement and thereupon obtains its license. 

In view that control of tb.e liquor traffic in this State 
is bas-ed on the J.iccmsing system,. it J_s plainly apparent that such 
violations, since tending to nullify the effectivenes$ of that 
system, are not mer-:.~ly technical but war:rant substantial penal·~y 
even wher(:;, as here, the licensee frankly admits guilt and has · 
fully corrected the situation • 

. Hence, when originally considEffing penalty i.n the instant 
case, I deemed a thirty-day suspension (which beyond dispute is 

._ 11substantial 11 ) to be the fit penalty. 

Hovvever, on recon.si.deration, I am, in fairness, much 
swayed by the fact that the. fi vc-o-year residence requirement, while 
mandatory, is not, however, a qualificatlon actually going to fit-
ness of character; that, ht::nce,, although the defendant obtained a 
license when actually disc1ualified by rec:tson of that requirement, 
such did not result in necessa1·ily unfit persons engaging in the 
liquor business in this state; that, while the licensee is to be 
punished "till it hurts 11 , nevL-;rtheless, vvhere, as here, it man­
fully admitted its guilt and fully corrected the situation, ten 
days appE::ars to be adequat•J penalty. 

In support of such conclusion are Re G_asagrande 2 Bulletin 
396, Item 11 and Re Cerm:.gl.Q.2- Bullt:tin 4:20, Item 6, which, al­
though perhaps factually different from the present typ(~ of case, 
are nevertheless closely, if not wholly, in point. In those cases, 
where a licensee who was a "front" for a person disqualified by 
reason of not being a fivcJ-year resident in New Jersey frankly ad­
mitted its guilt and actually corre9ted the situation, I imposed a 
suspension of ten days. Cf. f{e Whitman!!. Bulletin L.UO, Item 4; 
Re· Mo_n_roe 2 Bulletin LJ:l5, Item 12. Also cf. He King, Bulletin 404, 
I tom 5; Re Club Pa:r:siPR·?-l!.Y..2. Bulle tin 411, Item 8. 

Hence_, in view of the foregoing, I believ,;:; that, in full 
fairness, the defendant is entitled to a reduction of its suspen­
sion to ten days. HowevE.:r, I see no reason for further reduction 
to five days as requested by the dc~fendant. 

In thus reducing the suspension to ten days, I must, for 
clarification, point out: 

(1) That .in violations o.f thn instant kind, involving 
the n.ve-year· res:l.dence requirement, where the licensee has. made 
fr'ank disclosure and fully corrected the situation and no aggra­

·va. +i np c·jr•~wn°tannpc 0 pp0 ~~ ~~Q ~~·•sl S'llSp~nsJ0 QYl O~ 11'.ne·n~E' =1·-11· v ..t...J..l.~:;. - '-' 1 ,:) 1._... -~ ,_; C:.t. ~ v o .. "'" ' V \.::·,~ ...-:. .......... ,y '--- . \.::; .... _ ~ -:- ..,._ . v . ..;::; .. vv . 

remain the penalty until and unless experience proves that such 
pern:~l ty should be otherwise;; 

. (2) That there, is not to be ten-day· (but, to the con-
trary, more substantial) penalty .in those· cases where full and 
frank disclosun~ is not irmmc:diately made and the illegal .set-up 
wholly corrected or in those cases where the licensee misrepresents 
facts as to his disqualifying cririlinal record (or is a 11front11 for 
a person with such a record). 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of September, 1940, 

OHDEHED, that the thirty-day suspension heretofore imposed 
upon the:: plenary retail consurnption liccmse of Silver Palm corpor­
ation, T/a ttSilver Palm11, for 1201-5 Kingsley Street, Asbury Park_, 
bE: and is hereby reduced to tEm days; and it is further 
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OHDEHED, that, since such licensee has already served 
five (5) days of the suspension, it shall serve the remaining five 
(5) days commencing 5: 00 A.M. (Daylight Saving Time) Monday, Sep­
tember 9,, 1940. 

E. W. GAHRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

9. ELIGIBILITY - MORAL TURPITUDE - FACTS EXAMINED - CONCLUSIONS. 

September 9, 1940 

Re: Case No. 327 

On June 14, 1937 applicant pleaded .D.QP- .Y!_ll t to a charge 
of embezzlement in a county court and was placed on probation for 
five years and ordered to pay fifty cents per week. 

At the hearing herein applicant testified that the money 
he is alleged to have embezzled was part of a substant:Lal sum of 
money turned over to hi.m in 19236 by his brother, now deceased; 
that after his brother's death he was called upon to account for 
said money i.n a proceeding instituted in thE' Orphans 1 Court, where: 
it was established that a.pplicant was indebted to his brother 1 s 
estate for part of the monc::y so entru:3t(~d to him. When applicant 
failed to pay the amount thus found to be due, he wa,s arrested o:n 
a charge of embezzlement and subsequently pleaded _gon vult to said 
charge, as set forth above. Applicant contend;:; that, in fact, he 
was not guilty of the crime of embezzlement because ho hnd had 
his brothcn°' s pennis sion to use 7 for his own purposes, the sum of 
money he is alleged to have embezzled. 

In view of the proceedings in the Orphans t Court'3 and 
the plea j_n the criminal proceedings, ques-(;j_on of his guilt or 
innocence c2nnot be redetermined her;:::in. The qu0;stion still re­
mains, hovve .. 1.rer, as to whethl';r the crime, under the eircumsta.nces, 
involved mor'al. turpitude. 

Ordinarily;i embezzlement does-involve moral turpJ.tude. 
However, tl:wre are circumstances in this case which lead to· a 
dJ.fferent result. Considering the relationship between the par­
ties involved, the light sentcmce irnpos~~d by the court 5 and the 
further fact that after- his conviction applic:::u1t satisfied a c:Lvil 
judgment for the amount which he; was alL~ged to have embezzled, I 
am of the opinion that the crime c:.id not :in vol vu moral tu.rpi tude. 
Cf. Case No. · 337 1 Bullc:tin 4~;1,, Item 5. 

It may be of interE!St to not12 that, ;:-mbsequent to tho 
conviction referred to herein, a local issu:Lng authority granted 
a retail license to applicant after exarn.ining the facts of the 
case. This action ·would seer:1 to indicate that 7 in the opin.ion of 
the mombers of fW.id ].ssuing authority, tho crime did not involve 
moral turpi tucle. I tM.nk that the deterrnlnation so reach(xl should 
be given some con~;ideration herein, particularly in view that ap­
plicant has no other criminal record. 

It is recorrm1ended, therefore, that applicant b<'; advised 
that he is eligible to hold a liquor license~ or be employed by a 
liquor lici;:msee. 

APPROVED: Edward J. Dorton~ 
E. W. 'Garrett, - September 10,1940.Deputy Cmmniss:Loner 

Acting Conu:nissioner. and Cotmsel. 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - NEWARK LICENSEE - PREMISES OPEN 
AND SALES MADE DURING PROHIBITED HOUHS - 5 DAYS' SUSPENSION 
ON PLEA OF GUILT. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH ALBHE~CHT and MICHAEL 
L. OTT, 

461 Bergen Street, 
Newark, N. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holders o:f Plenary Retail Consump- ) 
tion License C-227; issued by the 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic ) 
Beverage Control of the City 
of Newark. ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDEH 

Robert H. Hendricks, Esq., Attorney for the Department of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Joseph Albrecht and .Michael L. Ott, by Joseph Albrecht. 

The licensees have pleaded guilty to charges that during 
prohibited hours on Sur1day, August 11 1940, their licensed prem­
ises at 461 Bergen Street, Newark, (lJ wt-:;re open, and (2) that 
sales of alcoholic beverages werf; made thereon, in violation of 
Section 1 of Ordinance No. 3930, adopted by the Board of Comrnis­
sioners of the City of Newark o.n December 21_. 1938. 

The usual penalty for each violation is five days. 

By entering this plea in ample time before the date 
fixed for hearing, the Department has been saved the time and ex­
pense of proving its case. The license will, therefore, be sus­
pended for five days instead of ten. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day of September, 1940, 

ORDEREDJ that Plenary Hetail Consumption License C-227, 
heretofore issued to <Toseph Albrecht and Michael L. Ott by the 
.Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of 
Newark, be and the san11::-; is hereby suspended for five (5) .days, 
effective September 16, 1940, at 3: 00 A.l\L (J!iastern Daylight 
Time). · 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissione.r. 
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11. FAIR TRADE - NOTICE OF NEXT PUBLICA'.l'ION. 

September 10, 1940. 

The next official publication of minimum resale prices, 
pursuant to the fair trade rules (Regulations No. 30), will be 
made on or about Tuesday, October 1, 1940. New items and changes 
in old items must be filed at the offices of this Department not 
1_?.ter than Tuesday, September 17, 1940. 

Notification of the proportionate share of the aggre­
gate expense involved will be made to participating companies as 
soon as the pamphlet price list is mailed to retail licensees. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 

12. DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - FALSE STATElVIENT IN APPLICATION Tful.T 
NAMED INDIVIDUAL WAS STOCKHOLDEH AND DIRECTOR - EFFECT OF ENTRY 
OF GUILTY PLEA AFTER SEVERAL CONTESTED HEARINGS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SAVOY BAR·& GRILL, INC., 
1106 Springwood Avenue, 
Asbury Park, Nev-.r Jersey, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License No. C-26 for the li- ) 
censing year expiring June 30, 
1940, and now holder of Plenary. ) 
Retail Consumption License No. C-67 
for the current (1940-1) licensing } 
year, issued by the City Council 
of the City of Asbury Park. ) 
- - - - - .- - - - - - - - - ~ - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Vincent Keuper, Esq. and Alvin Nevvman, Esq~, Attorneys for 
Defendant-Licensee. 

Charles Basile, Esq., Attorney for Department of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

The defendant, a corporation, is charged with violating 
the Alcoholic Beverage Law by falsely representing in its appli­
cat:-'...on for its plenary retail consumption license for 1939-40 that 
one George IVI. Drumgoole was a stockholder and director in the cor­
poration when in fact he was neither. R. S. 33;1-25. 

After several·contested hearings but before conclusion 
of the case, the defendant retracted its original plea of not 
gul.lty, confessed the charge against it, and admitted most, if 
not all, of the pertinent facts. such facts appear to be: 

During the 1938-9 licensing year, Drumgoole held a 
plonary retail consumption license for the premises in question as 
a "front" for Alice Townsend and Charles Hall, the former (Miss 
Townsend) being disqualified from holding such a license by reason 
of not then being a five-:-years'resident in New Jersey. R.S.33:1-25. 
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At the end of the 1938-9 tE~rm, these:~ two actual proprietors of_ 
.the business, on running into difficulties with Drurngoole, formed 
the defendant corporation., which took over the business and ob­
tained a plenary retail consumption license therefor for 1939-40. 
In such incorporation eighteen shares of stock were allotted to 
M:i.ss Townsend five to Hall and two to Drumgoole (apparently to 
buy his peace), and all three of these persons were :aamed as d:L­
rectors. Although Drumgoole never consented to this connection 
with the corporation, the defendant's applJ.ca ti on for its .1939-40 
license nevertheless listed b.im as being such stockholder and 
director. 

It should also be noted, as regards the defendant's ap­
plication for, and obtaining of, its said 1939-40 license, that, 
since at such time Miss Townsend, holder of more than ten per cent 
of the stock in the corporation, was not yet a five-~years t resident 
of the State, the defendant was (under R. S. 3~"5:1-12.1, 25) ac­
tually disqualified. from obtaining such license; r:illd. further that, 
presumably in order to appear qualified, it falsely stated in its 
application that Miss Townsend was th("m actually a :five-yt.~ars' 
rf:osident. 

However, the situation as regards the defendant's currcmt 
Q.940-41) license appears fully correctE.;d. Miss Townsend, who 
still holds her eighteen shares of stock, became a five-years' 
resident of the State in the Fall of 1939. As regards Drumgoole, 
hJ.s purportc::d shares of stock and appointment as director have 
been· cancelled, and in his stead tfE:rf~ is a new and apparently 
~ fide stqckholder and director. Hall, who :::i.ppears to have.:: 
been qualified throughout, still holds his five shares of stock. 

Now, al though the spec:Lfic charge aga:inst the defendant 
in this case is only as to its falsely statingJ when applying for 
its 1939-40 license, that Drumgoole was a stockholder and director 
of the corporation, nevertheless, all the above recited facts, 
Which show the entire background of the charged violation, are per­
tinent circumstances to be considered in determining proper penal­
ty. 

As to such penalty: In view that the situation is ap­
pa:t·ently now wholly corrected and that the defendant, albeit be­
lat•::cny, pleaded guilty, its lie ens e will not b2 revoked. On the 
other hand, :Lt i~o not to b,:; gi vc:m the: benefit of a prompt and 
frank plea of guilt and admission of facts, since it entered such 
plea and made such admission only after several contested hearings. 
Cf. Re Silver Palm Corporation 2 Bulletin 422, Item 8. Hence, its 
license will be suspended for thirty days. 

Al though this proceeding was instituted during the last 
(19;39-40) licensing term.~ it does not in anywis•e ;.,1bate but re­
mains fully effective against the defendant's renewal license for 
the current (19'±0-1) term. State Regulations No. 15; Re M.F. 
Tavern, Inc., Bulletin 407, Item l; Re Silver Palm Corporation, 
Bulletin 417, Item 8. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of September, 1940, 

OHDERED, that Plenary Retail Consumption Lieense No. C-67 
for the current (1940-41) licensing year, heretofore issued by the 
City Council of the City of Asbury Park to Savoy° Bar & Grill, Inc •. 
for 1106 Springwood Avenue, Asbury Park, be and ls hereby suspended 
for a period of thirty (30) days, commencing at 5:00 A.M. (Day­
light Saving Time) Monday, September 16, 1940. 

E. W. GARRETT, 
Acting Commissioner. 
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.13. ~ISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - DISCOUNT. B.Y :R.ET.AILEH WITH SALE FOR 
CONSUMPTION OFF LICENSED PREMISES -:. 3 D,AYS ON CONFESSION OF 
GUILT. 

In the _Ma:tter of Disciplinary 
Procee~in:gs against 

PIERCE LIQUOR STORES INC., 
· .. 200 Main Street, 

Asbury ·Park, N •• J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
·Holder pf Plenary Retail Distri­
bution License D-2, issued by the ) 
City Courtctl of the City of 
Asbury Park.·· ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Richard E. Silberman, Esq., Attorney for the Department 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control. 

Pierce Liquor Stores Inc., Pro Se, by Albert Singer, Manager. 

The licensee has pleaded guilty -to a charge of offering 
and furnishing a·discount in connection w.ith the sale of alcoholic 
beverages for consumption off th:J lice1ised premises, in violation 
of Rule 20 of State Regulations 20. 

The usual penalty for this violation is five days.· 
~e Zimmer, Bulletin 406, Item 5. 

By entering this plea in ample time before the ·date fixed 
for hear:i.ng, the. Department has been saved the time and expense of 
proving its case •. Th0 license will, therefore, be suspended for 
three days, inst~ad of five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 11th day of September, 1940, 

ORDERED, that Plenary Retail Distribution JJicense D-2, 
heretofore issued to Piere,;; Liquor Stores Inc. by the City Council 
of the City of Asbury Park, be· and the same is hereby suspended for 
a period of three (3) days, effective Sept(m1ber 16, 1940, at 
1:00 A.M. (DST). . 

Acting Commissioner. 

·,:// 


